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No. 1074, A.] 	 [Published July 17, 1911. 

CHAPTER 661. 
AN ACT to repeal sections 9, 10 and 11 of the statutes, and to 

create three new sections to be designated sections 9, 10 and 
11 of the statutes, relating to re-apportionment of the state 
into senate, assembly and congressional districts. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Sections 9, 10 and 11 of the statutes are repealed. 
SECTION 2. There is added to the statutes a new section to 

be designated and to reild: Section 11. Until there shall be a 
new apportionment, the members of the assembly shall be ap-
portioned among the several districts of the state as hereinafter 
mentioned, and each district shall be entitled to elect one member 
of the assembly. 

The counties of Ashland, Barron, Bayfield, Calumet, Chip-
pewa, Clark, Columbia, Crawford, Door, Dunn, Eau Claire, 
Oreen, Green Lake, Iowa, Jaekson, .Juneau, Kenosha, Kewaunee, 
Lafayette, Langlade, Lincoln, Marinette, Monroe, Oconto, Ozau-
kee, Pierce, Polk, Portage, Priee, Richland, Sauk, Shawano, St. 
Croix. Taylor, Trempealeau, Vernon, Walworth, Wood, Wan-
paca, Waushara and Washington, shall each constitute an assem-
bly district. 

The counties of Adams and Marquette shall constitute an as-
sembly (list  Het. 

The counties of Rusk and Sawyer shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

The counties of Buffalo and Pepin shall constitute an assembly 
distriet. 

The counties of Burnett and Washburn shall constitute an as-
sembly distriet. 

The counties of Forest, Florence and Oneida shall constitute 
an P sO mbly district. 

The counties of Iron and Vilas shall constitute an assembly 
district. 

BROWN CouNTv.—The towns of Ashwanbenon, Howard, Pitts-
field, Suainivo, the city of Oreen Bay, and that part of Pulaski 
village within the county of Brown, shall constitute the first as-
sembly district of Brown coma 

The towns of Allonoz, Bellevue, Depere, Eaton, Green Bay, 
Hobart, Humbolt, Proble, Holland, Glemoore. Morrison, Law-
rence, Now Denmark, R0(.1:1;111(1, Wrightstown, Scott, the village 
of Wrightstown, the oily of Depere, shall constitute the second 
assembly distriet of Brown county. 
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DANE COUNTY.—The towns of Blooming Grove, Dunn, Madi-
SCD, Pleasant Springs, the city of Madison and the village of 
Fair Oaks, shall constitute the first assembly district of Dane 
county. 

The towns of Anion, Bristol, Burke, Cottage Grove, Christia-
na, Deerfield, Dunkirk, Medina, Sun Prairie, Windsor, West-
port, York, the villages of Cambrige, Deerfield, De Forest. 
Marshall, Sun Prairie, Waunakee, the city of Stoughton, shall 
ecnstitute the second assembly district of Dane county. 

The towns cf Black Earth, Berry, Blue Mounds, Cross Plains, 
Dane, Fitchburg, Mazomanie, Middleton, Montr, - se, Oregon, 
Primrcse, Perry, Roxbury,. Rutland, Springfield. Springdale, 
Vienna, Vermont, Verona, the villages of Black Earth, 
Dane, Middleton, Oregon, :`,Iazoinanie, Belleville, Mount Horeb, 
and that part of the village of Brooklyn within the county of 
Dane, shall constitute the third assembly district of Dane county.' 

DODGE COUNTY.—The towns of Ashippun, Clyman, Emmett, 
Herman, Hubhard IIustisford, Lebanon, Leroy, Lomira, Rubi-
con, Shields, Theresa, Williamstown, the fifth ward of the city 
of Watertown, the sixth ward of the city of Watertown, the vil-
lage of Hustisford, Lomira, Necsho, Theresa, the cities of Hon-- 
ecn, Mayville. shall constitute the first assembly district of Dodge 
county. 

The towns of Leaver Dam, Burnett, Calamus, Chester, Elba, 
Fox Lake, Lowell, Oak Grove, Portland, Trenton, Westford, the 
villages of Fox Lake, Lowell, Reeseville, the east ward of the 
village c.f Randolph, the first ward of the city of Warmun, the 
second ward of the city of Waupun, the third ward of the city 

Wanpun, the fourth wrrd of the city of Wanpun, the cities 
of June9.0 and Beaver Dam, shall constitute the second assembly 
district of Dodge county. 

DOUGLAS COUNTY.—The third ward of the city of Superior. 
the fourth ward of the city of Superior, the fifth ward of the 
city of Superior. the sixth ward of the city of Superior, and the 
seventh ward of the city of Superior, shall constitute the first 
'assembly district of Douglas county. 

The towns of Amnieon, Bennett, Brule, Gordon, Hawthorne, 
Highland. Lake Side, Maple, Parkland, Solon Springs, South 
Range, Summit, Superior, Wascott, the village of Lake Nebaga-
mon, the first ward of the city of Superior, the second ward of 
the city of Superior, the eighth ward of the city of Superior. 
the ninth ward of the city of Superior, the tenth ward of the 
city of Superior. shall constitute the second assembly district of 
Douglas county. 
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FOND 1)1' Lke CouNTY.—Tlie towns of Calumet, Empire, Fond 
it (Jae, Pc: rest, Priemship, Marshfield, Tayeheedah, the villages 

cf North Fond du Lav, St. Cloud, the city of Fond thi Lae, 
!:all ci;nstitute the first rssembly district of Fond du Lac 

cennty. 
The towns of Alto, Ashford, Auburn, Byron, Eden, Eldorado, 

Lamartine, Metomen, • 0s2eola, Oaktield, Ripon, Rosendale, 
pringvale, Waupun, the villages of Brandon, Campbellsport, 

Oakfield, the fifth ward of the city of Waupun, the sixth ward 
cf the city of Waupun, the city of Ripon shall constitute the 
second assembly district of Fond du Lac county. 

GRANT COUNTY.—The towns of Beetown, Cassville, Clifton, 
Ellenboro, Glen Haven, Hazel Green, Harrison, Jamestown, 
Lima, Paris, Platteville, Potosi, Smelzer, Waterloo, the Villages 

C:ssville, Cuba City, Hazel Green, Potosi, the city of Platte-
viPe, shall constitute the first assembly district of Grant county. 

The towns of Beseobel, Castle Rock, Fennimore, Hickory 
iircve. Liberty, Little Grant, Marion, Milleville, Mt. Hope, Mt. 
lea, Museeda, North Lancaster, South Lancaster, Patch Grove, 
Phomingtown. Watterstown, Wingville, Woodman, Wyalusing, 
the villages of Bloomington, Fennimore, Montfort, Muscoda, the 
city of Reseob0, the city of Lancaster, shall constitute the second 
as, embly district of Grant county. 

JEFFERSON COUNTY.—The towns of Concord, Farmington, He-
bron. Ixonia, Milford, Palmyra, Sullivan, Watertown, the vill-
aaes of Johnsen's Creek, Palmyra, the first ward of the city of 
Watertown, the second ward of the city of Watertown, the third 
ward of the city of Watertown, the fourth ward of the city of 
Watertown, the seventh ward of the city of Watertown, shall 
constitute the first assembly district of Jefferson county. 

The towns of Aztalan, Cold Spring, Jefferson, Koshkonong, 
Lake Mills, Sumner, Waterloo, Oakland, the village of Water-
loo, the cities of Fort Atkinson, Jefferson, Lake Mills, shall con-
stitute the second assembly district of Jefferson county. 

LA CROF;E COUNTY.—The first ward of the city of La Crosse, 
the second ward of the city of La Crosse, the third ward of the 
city of La Cresse, the fourth ward of the city of La Crosse, the 
fifth ward of the city of La Crosse, the sixth ward of the city of 
La Crosse. the seventh ward of the city of La Crosse, the ninth 
ward of the city of La Crosse, the tenth ward of the city of La 
Crosse, the eleventh ward of the city of La Crosse, the twelfth 
ward of the city of La Crosse, the thirteenth ward of the city 
of La Crosse, the fourteenth ward of the city of La Crosse, the 
fifteenth ward of the city of La Crosse, the sixteenth ward of the 



ti t 
	

WISCONSIN SESSION LA -N,V, 1911 .  

city of La Crussc, the nineteenth ward of the city of La Crosse. 
the hventieth ward of the city of La Crosse, shall constitute tb= 
first assembly district of La Crosse county. 

The towns of Mingo-, Barre. Burns, Campbell, Farmington. 
Greenfield. Hamilton, Holland, Onalaska, Shelby, Washington. 
the villages of Bangor, AVest Salem, the eighth ward of the city 
cf La Crosse, the seventet 7nth ward of the city of La Crosse, the 
eighteenth ward ■ -)f the city of La Crosse, the twenty-first ward 
of the city of La Cresse, the l'ity of Onalaska, shall constitute 
the second assembly district of La Crosse county. 

M NITOWOC COUNTY.- -Th e towns of Centerville, Liberty. 
Manitcwoo, Manitowoc Rapids. Meeme, Newton, the city of 
Manitowoc, shall constitute the first assembly district of Mani-
towoc county. 

The towns of Cato, Cooperstown, Eaton, Franklin, Gibson. 
Kussolli, Maple Grove, Mishicott. Rockland. Sehleswig, Two 
Creeks, Two Rivets, the villages of Kiel. Reedsville, the city of 
Two Rivers, shall constitute the s000nd assembly district of 
Manitowoc' county. 

:Aka v'rttox Col - NTv. — The lawns of Bergen, Berlin, Bern. 
Brighton, Cassel. Cleveland, Day, Eau Plaine, Emmett, Frank-
fort, FIielli. Halsey, Hamburg, Holton, Hull, Johnson, Maine. 
McMillan. Marathon, Mosinee, Rib Falls, Rietbrock, Spencer. 
Stettin, Wein, the village of Athens, the village of Fenwood, thc, 
village of Marathon, the of McMillan, the village of Mesi-
nee. east ward of the city of Colby, village of Edgar. the village 
of Spacer, the village of Stud ford, and that part of the vinare 
of ['lily within the county el Marathon, shall constitute the first 
Ilss.inbly district of Marathon county. 

'no ,  towns of Easton, Eli ion. Franzen, Harrison, Hewitt. 
Knowlton. Knoiewetter. Norrie, Pike Lake, Plover, Ringle. 
Texas. Wausau, Weston, the village of Brokaw, the village of 
Schofield. the city of Wausau, shall constitute the second as-
sembly district of Marathon county. 

Mit,wii - KFt: Cot -  NT Y.—The first ward of the city of Milwau-
kee, shall constitute the first assembly district of Milwaukee 
county. • 

The second ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the 
second assomhly district of Milwaukee county. 

Ti thiPd ward of ti eilY of Milwaukee, the fourth ward of 
the city of Al ilwaukce. shall constitute the third assembly district 
of Milwaukee county. 

Tie twentieth ward of the city of Milwaukee and the twenty-
seoond ward of the city of Milwaukee, shall constitute the fourth 
assembly distriet of Milwaukee county. 
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The fifth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the 
fifth assembly district of Milwaukee county. 

The sixth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the 
sixth assembly district of Milwaukee county. 

The seventh ward of the city of Milwaukee, the tenth ward of 
the city of Milwaukee, shall constitute the seventh assembly dis-
trict of Milwaukee county. 

The eighth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the 
eighth assembly district of Milwaukee county. _ 

The ninth ward of the city of Milwaukee, shall constitute the 
ninth assembly district of Milwaukee county. 

The twenty-first ward of the city of Milwaukee and the twen-
ty-fifth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the tenth 
assembly district of Milwaukee county.- 

The eleventh ward of the city of Milwaukee, the twenty-third 
ward of the city of Milwaukee, shall constitute the eleventh as-
sembly district of Milwaukee county. 

The twelfth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the 
twelfth assembly distriet of Milwaukee county. 

The thirteenth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute 
the thirteenth assembly district of Milwaukee county. 

The fourteenth ward of the city or Milwaukee and the twen-
ty-fourth ward of the city or Milwaukee shall constitute the 
fourteenth assembly district of Milwaukee county. 

The fifteenth ward of the city of Milwaukee, the nineteenth 
ward of the city of Milwaukee, shall constitute the fifteenth as-
sembly district of Milwaukee county. 

The sixteenth ward of the city of Milwaukee, the town of 
Wauwatosa and the city of Wauwatosa shall constitute the six-
teenth assembly district or Milwaukee county. 

The seventeenth ward of the city of Milwaukee, the town of 
Lake, the city of Cudahy, shall coustilit e the seventeenth assem-
bly distriet of Milwaukee county. 

The eighteenth ward 01 Ii city of Milwaukee, the town of 
ffrariville, the town of Milwaukee, thevii age of North Milwau-
kee, the village of \Vh jlI I y and the village of East Mil-
waukee, shall constitute the eit.!litecilth assembly district of Mil-
waukee county. 

The village or West, .1i1w;111kce. the city cif West Allis, the 
-ity Of South Milwaukee, 11, ,  town if t;reenlield, the town of 
Pranklin and the town of (ink Creek, shall constitute the nine-
cf•ntli assembly distri,.1 eounty. 

The wards hercin rcr , rrc,1 	sH,11 	lho same as the wards 
ixed by a eertain orditu:n , e 	by the coalition council of 
he ity of Milwaukee on the 2(ull day of June, 1911. 
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01_ TAGAMIE COITNTI".—The towns Of BOVilla, Center, Dale, El-
lington, Grand Chute, Greenville, the village of Shioeton, time 
city of Appleton, shall constitute the first assembly district of 
Outagamie county. 

The towns of Buchanan, Black Creek, Cicero, Deer Creek. 
Freedom, Hortonia, Kaukauna, Liberty, Maple Creek, Maine, 
Oneida,-  Osborne, Seymour, Vanden Brim-A, the village of Bla,-k 
Creek, Kimberly, Little Chute, Hortonville, Welcome, the eitits 
of Kaukauna, Seymour, the third ward of the city of New Lon-
don, shall constitute the second assembly district of Outagamie 
county. 

RACINE COUNTY.—The first ward of the city of Racine, tie 
second ward of the city of Racine, the third ward of the city 
of Racine, the fourth ward of the city of Racine, the fifth ward 
of the city of Racine, the sixth ward of the city of Racine, ae 
eighth ward of the city of Racine, the tenth ward of the city of 
Racine, the eleventh ward of the city of Racine, shall constitute 
the first assembly district of Racine county. 

Time towns of Burlington, Caledonia, Dover, Mt. Pleasant. 
Norway, Raymond, Rochester, -Yorkville, the villages of Corbss. 
Union Grove, -Waterford, the seventh ward of the city of Ra-
eine, the ninth ward of the city of Racine, the city of Burling-
ton, shall constitute the second assembly district of Racine 
econly. 

IZom.m: Com NTI".-7iMe towns of Center, Fulton, Janesvill(=. 
Lima, -Milton, Magnolia, Porter, Union, the cities of Edgerton. 
Evansville, Janesville, the village of Milton, shall constitute the 
first assembly district of Rock county. 

The towns of Avon, Beloit, Bradford, Clinton, Harmony. 
Johnstown, La Prairie, Newark, Plymouth, Rock, Spring VaIlry. 
Tuak, the village of Clinton, the village of Orfordville, the city 
()I' Beloit, shall constitute the second assembly district of Rock 
county. 

SM.:ROI- GAN COUNTY.—The town of Sheboygan, the city of 
Shchm.ygan, shall constitute the first assembly district of Sheboy-
gan county. 

The towns of Greenbush, Herman, Holland, Lima, Lyndon. 
Mitchell, Mosel], Ply - mouth, Rhine, Russell, Scott, Sheboygan 
Falls, Sherman. Wilson, the villages of Cedar Grove, Elkhar: 
Lake, Ocst burg. Random Lake, Sheboygan Falls, the city of 
Plymouth, shall constitute the second assembly district of She-
boygan county. 

W ■ I - K1-11A 	 tOWliS Of Eagle,. lIenesee, Makwoa- 
ago, Imiskego, New Berlin, Ottawa, Vernon, Waukesha, the vil- 
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lage of Eagle, the village of Mukwonago, the city of Waukesha, 
shall constitute the first assembly district of Waukesha county. 

The towns of Brookfield, Delafield, Lisbon, Menomonee, Mer-
ton, Oconomowoc, Pewaukee, Summit, the village of Hartland, 
Menomcuee Falls, Pewaukee, the city of Oconomowoc, shall con-
stitute the second assembly district of Waukesha county. 

WINNEBAGO COUNTY.—The first ward of the city of Oshkosh, 
the second ward of the city of Oshkosh, the fourth ward of the 
city of Oshkosh, the fifth ward of the city of Oshkosh, the 
seventh ward of the city of Oshkosh, the eighth ward of the city 
of Oshkcsh, the tenth ward of the city of Oshkosh, the eleventh 
ward of the city of Oshkosh, the twelfth ward of the city of 
Oshkosh, shall constitute the first assembly district of Winne-. 
bago county. 

The towns of Clayton, Menasha, Neenah, Oshkosh, Vinland, 
Winchester, Winneconne, Wolf River, the village of Winne-
conne, the city of Menasha, the city of Neenah, shall constitute 
the second assembly district of Winnebago county. 

The towns of Algoma, Black Wolf, Nekimi, Nepeuskun, Omro, 
Poygan, Rushford, Utica, the third ward of the city of Oshkosh, 
the sixth ward of the city of Oshkosh, the ninth ward of the city 
of Oshkosh, the thirteenth ward of the city of Oshkosh, the vil-
lage of Omro, shall constitute the third assembly district of 
W iunebago county. 

SECTION 3. In case any town, city or ward has not been at-
tached to, or included in any assembly district by its proper 
name or designation, or has been omitted from any cause by the 
provisions of this act, such town, city, ward or village shall be 
a part of the assembly district in which the adjoining town, vil-
lage or ward having the least population in the same assembly 
district is situated. 

SECTION 4. There is added to the statutes a new section to be 
designated and to read: Section 10. Until there shall be a new 
rppertionment, the sent,totial districts of this state shall be con-
stituted as follows: The counties of Kewaunee, Door and 
Marinette, shall constitute the first district. 

The counties of Brown and Oconto shall constitute the second 
district. 

The counties of Racine and Kenosha shall constitute the third 
district. 
• The thirteenth, eighteenth, twenty-first and twenty-fifth wards 
of the city of Milwaukee, the village of East Milwaukee, the vil-
lage of Whitefish Pay, the village of North Milwaukee, the town 
of Oranville and the town of Milwaukee shall constitute the 
feurth distriet. 
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The fifteenth, sixteenth, nineteenth, twentieth, and twenty-
second wards of the city of Milwaukee, the city of Wauwatosa 
and the town of Wauwan sa, shall constitute the fifth district. 

The sixth, seventh, nit 	and tenth wards of the city of Mil- 
waukee, shall constitute the sixth district. 

The fourteenth, the seventeenth and the twenty-fourth wards 
of the city of Milwaukee, the city of Cudahy, the village of 
West Milwaukee, thc city of West Allis, the city of South Mil-
waukee, the town of Oak Creek, the town of Franklin, the town 
of Greenfield and the town of Lake, shall constitute the seventh 
district. • 

The fifth, eight, eleventh, the twelfth and twenty-third wards 
of the city of Milwaukee, shall constitute the eighth district. 

The first, second, third and fourth wards of the city of Mil-
waukee, shall constitute the ninth district. 

The counties of St. Croix, Pierce, Pepin and Buffalo shall con-
stitute the tenth district. 

The counties of Douglas, Washburn and Burnett sl.all con-
stitute the eleventh district. 

The counties of Ashland, Bayfield, Sawyer, Rusk and Price 
shall constitute the twelfth district. 

The counties of Dodge and Washington shall cot,stitute the 
tiirtcenth listrict. 

The counties of Outagamie and Shawano shall censtitute the 
fourteenth district. 

The counties of Manitowoc and Calumet shall constitute the 
fifteenth district. 

The counties of Grant, Craw-ford and Richland shall consti-
tute the sixteenth district. 

The counties of Green, Lafayette and Iowa shall constitute the 
seventeenth district. 

The counties of Fond du Lac and Green Lake shall constitute 
the eighteenth district. 

The county of Winnebago shall constitute the nineteenth 
district. 

The counties of Sheboygan and Ozaukee shall constitute the 
twentieth district. 

The counties of Waushara, Adams, Juneau and Marquette 
shall constitute the twenty-first district. 

The counties of Roek and Walworth shall constitute the twen-
ty-seeond . district.. 

The counties of Waupaca and Portage shall constitute the 
twenty-third dish net. 

The counties of Clark and Wood shall constitute the twenty-
fourth district. 
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The counties of Langlade and Marathon shall constitute the 
twenty-fifth district. 

The county of Dane shall constitute the twenty-sixth district. 
The counties of Columbia and Sauk shall constitute the twen-

ty-seventh district. 	 .A• .11 
t he counties of Eau Claire and Chippewa shall constitute the 

twenty-eighth district. 
The counties of Dunn, Barron and Polk shall constitute the 

twenty-ninth district. 
The counties of Taylor, Iron, Vilas, Oneida, Lincoln, Forest 

and Florence shall constitute the thirtieth district. 
The counties of Jackson, Monroe and Vernon shall constitute 

the thirty-first district. 
The counties of La Crosse and Trempealeau shall constitute 

the thirty-second district. 
The counties of Waukesha and ,Jefferson shall constitute the 

thirty-third district. 
SECTION 5. There is added to the statutes a new section to be 

designated and to read: Section 9. Until otherwise provided by 
law, the state is divided into eleven congressional districts, each 
of which shall be entitled to elect one representative in the con-
gress of the United States. 

The counties of Racine, Kenosha, Walworth, Rock and Wau-
kesha shall constitute the first district.. 

The counties of Jefferson. • Columbia, Dodge, Washington, 
Osaukee and Sheboygan shall constitute the second district. 

Tlw counties of Crawford; Richland, Grant, Iowa, Dane, La-
fayette and Green shall constitute the third district. 

The third, fourth, fifth. eiglith, eleventh. twelfth. fourteenth, 
sixteenth.seN enteenth.twenty-t hint and twenty-fourth wards of 
the city of Milwaukee, together with the following subdivisions 
f Milwaukee eo unty :  Town a wailwat,,s.. cit y  of wauwato-

Na, town of Greenfield. I own of Franklin. city of West Allis, vil-
lage of West Milwaukee, city or South Milwaukee, town of Oak 
Cieek, town of Lake, city of Cudahy, shall (onstitute the fourth 
district. 

The first, second, sixth, seventh, ninth, tenth, thirteenth, fif-
teenth, eighteenth, nineteenth, twentieth, twenty-first, twenty-
second and twenty-fifth wards of the city of Milwaukee, together 
with the following subdivisions of i 1 wa uk ee county: Village of 
North Milwaukee, village of East Milwaukee, village of Whitefish 
Bay. town of Granville and town of Milwaukee. shall constitutc! 
the fifth district. 

64—L. 
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The counties of Marquette, Green Lake, Fond du Lac, Winne-
bago, Calumet, Manitowoc, shall constitute the sixth district. 

The counties of La Crosse, Jackson, Monroe, Clark, Vernon, 
Juneau, Adams-and Sauk shall constitute the seventh district. 

The counties of 'Marathon, Portage, Waupaea, Waushara. 
Wood and Shawano shall constitute the eighth district. 

The counties of Langlade, Forest, Florence, 'Marinette, Oconto. 
Outagamie, Brown, Kewaunee and Door shall constitute the 
ninth district. 

The counties of Dunn, Barron, Chippewa, Eau Claire, Trem-
pealeau, Buffalo, Pepin, Pierce and St. Croix shall constitute the 
tenth district. 

The counties of Douglas, Baytield, Ashland, Iron, Vilas, Bur-
nett, Polk, Washburn, Sawyer, Rusk, Price, Taylor, Oneida and 
Lincoln shall constitute the eleventh district. 

SECTION 6. The wards of the city of Milwaukee referred ti 
ill se.,!tions 9, 10 and 11 of the statutes shall be construed to b' 
the wards of said city as created by a certain ordinance passed 
by the common council of the city of. Milwaukee on the 20th day 
of June, 1911. 

SECTION 7. 	This net shall take effect and be in force from 
and after April 1, 1912. 

Approved July 15, 1911. 

No. 6h S.] 	 [Published July 21, 1911. 

CHAPTER 662. 
AN ACT to amend sections 1797m-82 and 1797m-83 of the 

statutes, relating to the fixing of the compensation for the 
property of a public utility acquired by a municipality and t) 
the time therefor and to the right of appeal therefrom. 

7'he people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Sections 1797m-82 and 1797m-83 of the stab 

utes are amended to read: Section 1797m-82. The commis-
sion shall thereupon * * * proceed to set a time and plAlet.  
f.r a public hearing upon the matters of the just compensatio 
to be paid for the taking of the property of such public utility 
(dually used and useful for the convenience of thc public. and 
of all other terms and conditions of the purchase, and sale, and 
* * * shall give to the municipality and the public utility 
interested, 1/9t less than thirty days notice of the lime end place 

where such hearing will be held, and such matters 
sili d and di I( rmined, end shall give like notice to all 

rs, mortyay«s, Iii nos, and all 6ther pc-s.;05 h e;n1 t P. 


